
 

Meeting contact Dianne Scambler on 01257 515034 or email dianneb.scambler@chorley.gov.uk 

 

 
 
 
 
 

GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
WEDNESDAY, 25TH JANUARY 2017, 2.30 PM 
COMMITTEE ROOM 1, TOWN HALL, CHORLEY 
 

AGENDA 
  

APOLOGIES 
 

1 DECLARATIONS OF ANY INTERESTS 
 

 

 Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any pecuniary interest 
in respect of matters contained in this agenda. 
 
If you have a pecuniary interest you must withdraw from the meeting. Normally 
you should leave the room before the business starts to be discussed. You do, 
however, have the same right to speak as a member of the public and may 
remain in the room to enable you to exercise that right and then leave 
immediately. In either case you must not seek to improperly influence a 
decision on the matter. 

 

 

2 MINUTES OF MEETING WEDNESDAY, 14 SEPTEMBER 2016 OF 
GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

 

(Pages 3 - 6) 

 To confirm the minutes of the Governance Committee meeting held on 14 
September 2016 (enclosed) 

 

 

3 GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE: PROGRESS AND UPDATE REPORT 
 

(Pages 7 - 22) 

 Report  of the External Auditor (enclosed) 

 
 

4 TREASURY MANAGEMENT ACTIVITY TO 31 DECEMBER 2016 
 

(Pages 23 - 42) 

 Report of the Chief Executive (enclosed) 

 
 

5 CHANGES TO ARRANGEMENTS FOR APPOINTMENT OF 
EXTERNAL AUDITORS 

 

(Pages 43 - 54) 

 Report of the Chief Executive (enclosed) 

 
 

6 INTERNAL AUDIT AND INTERIM REPORT AS AT 30 DECEMBER 
2016 

 

(Pages 55 - 62) 

 Report of the Head of Shared assurance services (enclosed) 

 
 

7 RIPA INSPECTION 
 

(Pages 63 - 70) 



 Report of the Monitoring Officer (enclosed) 

 
 

8 ANY URGENT BUSINESS PREVIOUSLY AGREED WITH THE CHAIR   
 

 

 
GARY HALL  

CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
 
Electronic agendas sent to Members of the Governance Committee Councillor Paul Leadbetter 
(Chair), Councillor Anthony Gee (Vice-Chair) and Councillors Jean Cronshaw, Alan Cullens, 
Gordon France, Margaret France, Danny Gee and Debra Platt.  
 

If you need this information in a different format, such as larger print or 
translation, please get in touch on 515151 or chorley.gov.uk 
 



Governance Committee Wednesday, 14 September 2016 

 
 
 
MINUTES OF GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
 
MEETING DATE Wednesday, 14 September 2016 
 
MEMBERS PRESENT:  Councillor Paul Leadbetter (Chair), Councillor 

Anthony Gee (Vice-Chair) and Councillor 
Jean Cronshaw, Gordon France, Margaret France, 
Danny Gee and Debra Platt 

 
OFFICERS:  Gary Hall (Chief Executive/Statutory Finance Officer), 

Chris Moister (Head of Legal, Democratic & HR 
Services/Monitoring Officer), Michael Jackson (Principal 
Financial Accountant), Dawn Highton (Principal Auditor) 
and Dianne Scambler (Democratic and Member 
Services Officer) 

 
APOLOGIES:  Councillor Alan Cullens 
 
EXTERNAL  
REPRESENTATIVES: Peter Ripley (Independent Member), Mark Heap (Grant 

Thornton UK LLP), Gareth Winstanley (Grant Thornton 
UK LLP) and Richard Watkinson (Grant Thornton UK 
LLP) 

 
16.G.57 Minutes of meeting Wednesday, 22 June 2016 of Governance Committee  

 
RESOLVED – That subject to Gary Hall’s designation amended to Chief 
Executive/Statutory Finance Officer, the minutes of the Governance Committee meeting 
held on 22 June 2016 be held as a correct record for signing by the Chair. 
 

16.G.58 Declarations of Any Interests  
 
There were no declarations of any interests. 

 
16.G.59 Audit Findings Report  

 
The Committee received a report of the External Auditor on their audit findings for the 
authority for the year ending 31 March 2016 that highlighted key matters arising for the 
Council’s financial statements and gave their appreciation of the finance team and associated 
officers for their assistance during the audit. 
 
The Auditor intended to issue an unqualified opinion on the financial Statements and Value for 
Money conclusion on 30 September 2016. They also continued to work closely with the 
Council’s Finance team to improve processes that would help with the c
[...]
leaving everything to the end of the year. 
 
The Chief Executive/Statutory Finance Officer personally thanked Michael Jackson for all his 
hard work in preparing the Statement of Accounts for 2015/16 and commented that the 
authority would continue the good practice of presenting the draft Statement to the Committee, 
even though there was no legal requirement to do so. 
 
RESOLVED 
1.    That the report be noted. 
2. Approval of the Statement of Accounts for 2015/16. 
3. Approval granted for the authorisation of the Chief Executive to sign off the Letter 

of Representation.  
 

16.G.61 Charity and Trust Accounts 2015/16  
 
The Statutory Finance Officer presented a report for approval of the accounts for the year 
ended 31 March 2016 for charities and trusts for which the Council is the sole trustee. Details 
of all the accounts were appended to the report.  
 
The Council’s Statement of accounts 2015/16 did not need to include the previous Trust 
Funds disclosure, so as an alternative, the figures were presented in this report, providing an 
opportunity for more detail to be included about each charity or trust. 
 
Both officer’s and Members of the Governance Committee agreed that a mechanism needed 
to be found of ensuring that the funds were accessible for use by the community. 
 
 
RESOLVED –  

1. Approval of the accounts presented in Appendix A to E of the report. 

Agenda Page 4 Agenda Item 2



Governance Committee Wednesday, 14 September 2016 

2. That Executive Cabinet be asked to find a process for allocation of the funding 
through the next budget process of the Council. 

 
16.G.62 Internal Audit Interim Report as at 29 July 2016  

 
The Head of Shared Assurance Services presented a report advising members of work 
undertaken in respect of the Internal Audit Plans for Chorley Council and Shared Service 
during the period April to July 2016. The report also detailed the outcomes of the audits 
undertaken and gave an appraisal of the Internal Audit S
[...]
le change requires committed leadership 

underpinned by a culture for success 

• efficient and effective systems and processes are essential 

• auditors and other external parties need to be on board and 

kept informed throughout 

 

http://www.grantthornton.co.uk/en

/insights/advancing-closure-the-

benefits-to-local-authorities/ 

A
genda P

age 21
A

genda Item
 3



GRT102468 

A
genda P

age 22
A

genda Item
 3



 

 

 

 

 

Report of Meeting Date 

Chief Executive Governance Committee   25 January 2017 

 

TREASURY MANAGEMENT ACTIVITY TO 31 DECEMBER 2016 

 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 

1. To report on Treasury Management performance and compliance with Prudential Indicators 
in financial year 2016/17 to the end of December. 

 

RECOMMENDATION(S) 

2. That the report be noted. 
 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY OF REPORT 

3. Average interest earned is 0.30% to the end of December. As in 2015/16, cash balances 
have been used as a source of internal borrowing to minimise external borrowing at higher 
rates of interest, thereby achieving revenue budget savings. 

  

4. Updated Capital Expenditure and Capital Financing Requirement Prudential Indicators will be 
presented in the Treasury Strategy report to Full Council on 28 February 2017. The report 
will also be presented to the Governance Committee meeting of 22 March 2017. 

 

 

Confidential report 
Please bold as appropriate 

Yes  No 

 
CORPORATE PRIORITIES 
 
5. This report relates to the following Strategic Objectives: 

 

 

Involving residents in improving their local 
area and equality of access for all 

 A strong local economy  

Clean, safe and healthy communities  An ambitious council that does more 
to meet the needs of residents and 
the local area 

 

 

BACKGROUND 
 
6. Special Council of 1 March 2016 approved the Treasury Management Policy Statement; 

Treasury Management Practices; Prudential Indicators for 2016/17 to 2018/19; the 
Treasury Management Strategy and Treasury Indicators for 2016/17
[...]
0 3.00 3.70

Jun-19 0.50 1.90 2.50 3.20 3.00

Sep-19 0.50 1.90 2.60 3.30 3.10

Dec-19 0.75 2.00 2.60 3.30 3.10

Mar-20 0.75 2.00 2.70 3.40 3.20

Bank Rate %
PWLB Borrowing Rates %

(including certainty rate adjustment)

5 year 10 year 25 year 50 year

A
genda P

age 41
A

genda Item
 4



T
his page is intentionally left blank



  

 

 

Report of Meeting Date 

Chief Executive Governance Committee   
25th January 

2017 

 

CHANGES TO ARRANGEMENTS FOR APPOINTMENT OF EXTERNAL 
AUDITORS 
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 

1. To remind members of the various arrangements available to the Council to appoint its 
external auditor beyond the 2017/18 financial year when the current contract with Grant 
Thornton comes to an end. These include setting up an independent auditor appointment 
panel or opting-into a Sector Led Body (SLB) that will negotiate contracts and make the 
appointment on behalf of councils. 

 

2. To explain the relative advantages and disadvantages of the various options available.   

 

3. To inform members that Public Sector Audit Appointments Ltd. (PSAA) has been chosen as 
the SLB by the Secretary of State and that the Council has now received an invitation from 
PSAA to become an opted-in authority, to which replies must be made by the deadline of 
9th March 2017.  

 

4. To recommend that the Council becomes an opted-in authority. 

 

RECOMMENDATION 

 

5. That members of the Committee recommend to full Council on 28th February 2017 to 
approve option 3 in the report thereby accepting the invitation from Public Sector Audit 
Appointments Ltd. to become an opted-in authority for the purposes of the appointment of 
its external auditor thus dispensing with the need to set up its own appointment panel.  

 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY OF REPORT 

 
6. Members have previously been informed that all large local government bodies including 

Chorley Council remain on current external audit contracts until the completion of the 
2017/18 audits but that new appointments will need to be made by 31st December 2017. 

 

7. Therefore in 2017 the Council will need to make a choice between the various options for 
appointing its external auditor, which in summary are: 

 

 setting up an independent Auditor Appointment Panel 

 joining with other councils to set up a joint independent Auditor Appointment Panel 

 Using an existing independent panel of the authority (if a suitable panel already 
exists) 

 opting-in to a SLB that will negotiate contracts and make the appointment on behalf 
of councils, removing the need to set up an independent Auditor Appointment 
Panel. 

 

 

Agenda Page 43 Agenda Item 5



 
 
 

 
 

8. Although the Council has until December 2017 to make an appointment, in practical terms 
this means one of the above options will need to be in place by spring 2017 in order that 
the contract negotiation process can be carried out during 2017. 

 

9. The Local Government Association (LGA) is strongly supportive of the SLB approach as it 
believes this offers best value to Councils by reducing set-up costs and having the 
potential to negotiate lowest fees in order to deliver economic and efficient external audit 
arrangements across all authorities.  

 
10. As the greatest economies of scale would come from the maximum number of councils 

acting collectively in opting-in to a SLB, in order to maximise their negotiating position the 
LGA recently contacted Councils to test their opinion as to whether they would be 
potentially interested in the SLB approach. Whilst keeping all the Council’s options open, 
the CEO has notified the LGA of the Council’s potential support for the SLB. 

 

11. PSAA has subsequently been chosen by the Secretary of State as the SLB and on 27th 
October 2016, Council CEOs received a formal letter from them inviting authorities to opt-
in to the sector led approach (See Appendix). 

 
12. The length of the compulsory appointing period is the 5 consecutive financial years 

commencing 1st April 2018. 

 
13. A decision to become an opted-in authority must be taken in accordance with the 

prevailing regulations; that is by the members of an authority meeting as a whole (in the 
case of Chorley Borough Council). 

 

14. The closing date to notify PSAA of the authority’s acceptance of their invitation is 9th March 
2017. 

. 
 
 

Confidential report 
Please bold as appropriate 

Yes  No 

 
 
 
CORPORATE PRIORITIES 
 
15. This report relates to the following Strategic Objectives: 
 

Involving residents in improving their local 
area and equality of access for all 
 

 A strong local economy  

Clean, safe and healthy communities  An ambitious council that does 
more to meet the needs of 
residents and the local area 
 

 
X 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Page 44 Agenda Item 5



 
 
BACKGROUND  

 

16. The Local Audit and Accountability Act 2014 brought the Audit Commission to a close and 
established transitional arrangements for the appointment of external auditors and the 
setting of audit fees for all local government and NHS bodies in England. On 5 October 
2015 the Secretary of State for Communities and Local Government determined that the 
transitional arrangements for local government bodies would be extended by one year to 
also include the audit of the accounts for 2017/18. 

 
17. The Council’s current external auditor is Grant Thornton, this appointment having been 

made under a contract let by the Audit Commission. Following closure of the Audit 
Commission the contract is currently managed by PSAA, the transitional body set up by the 
LGA with delegated authority form the Secretary of State. 

 

18. Over recent years the Council has benefited from reduction in fees in the order of 50% 
compared with historic levels. This has been the result of a combination of factors including 
new contracts negotiated nationally with the firms of accountants and savings from closure 
of the Audit Commission.  

 

19. Current fees are based on discoun
[...]
 

 Invitation to opt in issued 27 October 2016 

 Closing date for receipt of notices to opt in 9 March 2017 

 Contract notice published 20 February 2017 

 Award audit contracts By end of June 2017 

 Consult on and make auditor appointments By end of December 2017 

 Consult on and publish scale fees By end of March 2018 

 
Enquiries 

We publish frequently asked questions on our website. We are keen to receive feedback from 
local bodies on our plans. Please email your feedback or questions to: 
appointingperson@psaa.co.uk.  

If you would like to discuss a particular issue with us, please send an email to the above 
address, and we will make arrangements either to telephone or meet you. 

 

Agenda Page 53 Agenda Item 5

http://www.psaa.co.uk/supporting-the-transition/appointing-person/
mailto:appointingperson@psaa.co.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 

 

Report of Meeting Date 

Head of Shared Assurance 
Services 

Governance Committee 25th January 2017 

 

INTERNAL AUDIT INTERIM REPORT AS AT 30TH DECEMBER 2016 

 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 

1. To advise members of the work undertaken in respect of the Internal Audit Plans for 
Chorley Council and Shared Services for the period August 2016 to December 2016 and 
to comment on the outcomes; 

 

2. To give an appraisal of the Internal Audit Service’s performance to date. 

 

RECOMMENDATION(S) 

3. That the report be noted. 

 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY OF REPORT 

 

4. The report demonstrates that at this stage the Audit Plans are on target to be achieved and 
that the majority of performance indicators have either been achieved or exceeded. 

 

Confidential report 
Please bold as appropriate 

Yes  No 

 
CORPORATE PRIORITIES 
 
5. This report relates to the following Strategic Objectives: 
 

Involving residents in improving their local 
area and equality of access for all. 
 

 A strong local economy  

Clean, safe and healthy communities  An ambitious council that does more 
to meet the needs of residents and 
the local area 

X 

 
BACKGROUND 
 
6. This is the second progress report for 2016/17 and covers the period between 1st August  

2016 and 30th December 2016.     
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Agenda Page 55 Agenda Item 6



 

INTERNAL AUDIT PLANS 
 
7. Appendix 1 provides a ‘’snapshot’’ of the overall progress made in relation to the 2016/17 

Internal Audit Plans, indicating which audits have been completed and their control rating, 
those that are in progress and those that have yet to start. Appendix 1 also shows the time 
planned and actually spent on individual audits. 

 

8. The table below provides a summary of the audit work completed since the last meeting 
together with any control issues identified.  

 

Audit 
 Area 

Control 
 Rating 

Comments 
 

Chorley Council 

 
National Fraud 
Initiative 
 

Not applicable 

Data from the following systems was submitted in 
October 2016 for the 2016-17 exercise. 
 

 Trade Creditors 
 Council Tax Reduction Scheme 

 Market Traders 

 Taxi & Hackney Carriage Licence  

 Personal Licence 

 Residents Parking Permits 

 Payroll 

 Insurance (NFI request this data directly from 
our insurance provider). 

 Housing Benefit (NFI request this data directly 
from DWP) 
 

The results from the exercise are due to be released 
on 26th January 2017. 
 
The electoral roll and council tax single person 
discount data is due to be submitted at the end of 
January with the results immediately released. 
 

Project 
Management 
 

Red (7) 

This review focussed on the application of the 
Project Management Toolkit and the utilisation of 
the Council’s project management software – 
MyProjects. 
 
All the projects included within this review are on 
track to be delivered and there is comprehensive 
guidance and extensive project documentation for 
Senior Responsible Officers and Project Managers 
use.  We found however, that neither the Toolkit nor 
MyProjects are being consistently used across the 
authority.   
 
As there is limited resource to monitor project 
management centrally, Senior Responsible Officers 
and Project Managers must ensure that projects are 
managed in accordance with the Toolkit and that 
MyProjects is fully utilised.  A range of management 
actions were agreed to achieve this. 
 
 

Agenda Page 56 Agenda Item 6



Audit 
 Area 

Control 
 Rating 

Comments 
 

Information 
Governance 
 

Red (9) 

This review assessed the arrangements and 
controls being put in place by management to 
develop the Council’s information governance 
framework to deliver an effective security culture 
and ensure ongoing compliance with its information 
security obligations. 
 
Although it is recognised that there are a number of 
positive solutions and processes in place and a 
commitment to address a number of the key issues 
identified during the audit, we are only able to provide 
a Red, (9) rating at this time, principally due to the 
current stage of development of the Council's 
overarching information governance arrangements. 
 

Council Tax & 
NNDR 
 

Amber (6) 

The aim of the audit was to provide assurance that 
the Council’s arrangements, procedures and 
processes in relation to Council Tax and NNDR are 
robust and effective. No key control issues were 
identified. 
 

 
 
Review of Stores 

 
Amber (4) 

The purpose of the review was to determine that 
sound arrangements are in place for the 
management and control of stores. 
 
Although the value of stores is relatively low, the 
stores should operate in accordance with the 
Council’s Financial Procedure Rules. A manual 
system was in place at the time of our last review, 
however this system is no longer operational and our 
work confirmed that all stock could not be accounted 
for due to the lack of records controlling levels of 
stock, receipts and issues.   

Review of Fuel 
Consumption 
 

Red (7) 

The purpose of the review was to determine that 
sound arrangements are in place for the 
management and cont
[...]
l not have any detrimental 
 effect on the completion of the audit plan. 
  
REVISED APPROACH 
 
10. In line with the latest Internal Auditing practices, from 2017/18 we will be developing our 

approach to audit assignments by asking managers and staff to compile risk registers for 
each function/system under review.  

 
11. This should encourage a greater ownership of risk management within services and 

thereby improve the level of internal control operating throughout the Council.   
 

 

IMPLICATIONS OF REPORT 
 
12. The matters raised in the report are cross cutting and impact upon individual services and 

the Council as a whole. 
 
GARRY BARCLAY 
HEAD OF SHARED ASSURANCE SERVICES 

.   

Report Authors Ext Date Doc ID 

Garry Barclay 
Dawn Highton 

01772 625272 
01257 515468 

January 2017 Audit Interim report 

 
 

Background papers include the 2016/17 Internal Audit Plans for Chorley Council and Shared 
Financial Services 

 

Agenda Page 58 Agenda Item 6



APPENDIX 1 

INTERNAL AUDIT PLANS 2016/17 

 

AUDIT  
AREA 

RISK 
RATING 

PLAN 
(Days) 

ACT 
(Days) 

BAL 
(Days) 

ASSURANCE 
RATING 

COMMENTS 

CHORLEY 

CORPORATE AREAS 

Annual Governance Statement N/A 20 22 -2 N/A Complete 

Anti-Fraud & Corruption N/A 15 8.7 6.3 N/A On-going 

NFI N/A 20 18.7 1.3 N/A On-going 

 

Policy and Communications 

Performance Management Information CRITICAL 15 6.4 8.6  In progress 

Project Management MAJOR 10 11.8 -1.8 Red (7) Complete 

Events Management (Internal) MAJOR 15 0.6 14.4  To commence Q4 

Legal Democratic & HR Services 

Health & Safety CRITICAL 15 0 15  To commence Q4 

Finance 

Payroll project N/A 10 0 10  To commence Q4 

CUSTOMER & DIGITAL 

ICT Services 

Information Governance CRITICAL 15 11.4 3.6 Red (9) Complete 

Customer Transformation 

Land Charges MAJOR 10 13.8 -3.8  In progress 

Council Tax CRITICAL 
 

30 
 

20 10 

Amber (6) Complete 

Non Domestic Rates CRITICAL Amber (6) Complete 

Housing Benefits CRITICAL  In progress 

De

Minutes of the meeting


Governance Committee Wednesday, 25 January 2017 

 
 
 
MINUTES OF GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
 
MEETING DATE Wednesday, 25 January 2017 
 
MEMBERS PRESENT:  Councillor Paul Leadbetter (Chair), Councillor 

Anthony Gee (Vice-Chair) and Councillors 
Jean Cronshaw, Alan Cullens, Gordon France, 
Danny Gee and Debra Platt 

 
OFFICERS:  Gary Hall (Chief Executive/Statutory Finance Officer), 

Chris Sinnott (Director (Policy and Governance)), 
Chris Moister (Head of Legal, Democratic & HR 
Services/Monitoring Officer), Garry Barclay (Head of 
Shared Assurance Services), Michael Jackson (Principal 
Financial Accountant), Dawn Highton (Principal Auditor) 
and Dianne Scambler (Democratic and Member Services 
Officer) 

 
APOLOGIES:  Councillor Margaret France 
 
OTHER MEMBERS:  Councillor Peter Ripley (Independent Member), 

Mark Heap (Grant Thornton UK LLP) and 
Gareth Winstanley (Grant Thornton UK LLP) 

 
 

17.G.65 Declarations of Any Interests  
 
There were no declarations of any interests. 

 
17.G.66 Minutes of meeting Wednesday, 14 September 2016 of Governance Committee  

 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the Governance Committee held on 14 September 2016 
were confirmed as a correct record for signing by the Chair. 

 
17.G.67 Governance Committee: Progress and Update Report  

 
The Committee received a report that showed the progress made by our External Auditors in 
delivering their responsibilities. The report also provided a summary of emerging national issues 
and developments that may be relevant to the Council and included best practice information 
regarding the early closure of accounts that the Committee may wish to consider.  
 
The 2016/7 Audit Plan was still on track to be issued by the end of March and would be presented 
at the Committee’s next meeting. Interim fieldwork visits included, a review of the authority’s 
control environment, updating and understanding of financial systems, review on core financial 
systems, early work on emerging accounting issues, early substantive testing and a proposed 
Value for Money conclusion. 
 



Governance Committee Wednesday, 25 January 2017 

The scope of their work to inform the 2016/17 Value for Money conclusion had been recently 
changes by the National Audit Office and to ensure that the auditors were satisfied that the Council 
has made proper arrangements for securing economy, efficiency and effectiveness in its use of 
resources, areas of focus would be around informed decision making, and the deployment of 
resources to achieve planned and sustainable outcomes for Taxpayers and local people.  
 
Gareth Winstanley reported that this would be his last meeting of Governance Committee and that 
Simon Hardman would be taking his place at subsequent meetings. The Chair, on behalf of the 
Committee, thanked Gareth for all his hard work and support over the years and wished him every 
success in his new venture. 
  
RESOLVED – That the report be noted.  

 
17.G.68 Treasury Management Activity to 31 December 2016  

 
The Committee received a report of the Chief Executive on Treasury Management and 
performance and compliance with Prudential Indicators in the financial year 2016/17 to the end of 
December. 
 
Average interest earned was 0.03% to the end of December. As in 2015/16, cash balances had 
been used as a source of internal borrowing at higher rates of interest, thereby achieving revenue 
budget savings. Updated Capital Expenditure and Capital Financing Requirement Prudential 
Indicators would be presented in the Treasury Strategy report to Full Council on 28 February 2017 
and would come to the next Governance Committee meeting in March. 
 
The Council’s treasury advisors, Capita Asset Services, had provided a detailed commentary on 
interest rate forecasts which was appended to the report. Compared to the previous interest rates 
forecast, PWLB rates were currently lower than had been expected and were not considered likely 
to increase by much as had been previously suggested. It was anticipated that there would be the 
potential to borrow money more cheaply from other authorities rather than PWLB in the future. Any 
future projects that the Council may embark upon, would take into account the cost of borrowing 
for the organisation and associated risks. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 

 
17.G.69 Changes to arrangements for appointment of External Auditors  

 
The Committee were reminded of the various arrangements available to the Council to appoint its 
external auditor beyond the 2017/18 financial year when the current contract with Grant Thornton 
came to an end. These included setting up an independent auditor appointment panel or opting 
into a Sector Led Body (SLB) that would negotiate contracts and make appointment on behalf of 
councils. The advantages and disadvantages of the various options available were highlighted 
within the report. 
 
Although the Council had until December 2017 to make an appointment, in practical terms, this 
would mean that one of the options would need to be in place by spring, to facilitate the negotiation 
process.  
 
The Local Government Association (LGA) is strongly supportive of the SLB approach as it believes 
this offers best value to Councils by reducing set-up cost and having the potential to negotiate the 
lowest fees in order to deliver economic and efficient external audit arrangements across all 
authorities.  
 
Public Sector Audit Appointments LTD (PSAA) has been chosen by the Secretary of State by the 
SLB and on 27 October 2016 and the Council had received a formal letter of invitation to opt in to 
the sector led approach. The length of the compulsory appointing period is five consecutive years 
from 1 April 2018 and any decision to become an opted-in authority must be taken in accordance 
with prevailing regulations, that is by the members of an authority meeting as a whole (in the case 
of Chorley Council). The closing date of acceptance is 9 March 2017. 



Governance Committee Wednesday, 25 January 2017 

 
RESOLVED – To recommend to full Council to approve option 3 in the report, thereby 
accepting the invitation from Public Sector Audit Appointments Ltd, to become an opted-in 
authority for the purposes of the appointment of its external auditor thus dispensing with 
the need to set up its own appointment panel. 

 
17.G.70 Internal Audit and Interim Report as at 30 December 2016  

 
The Head of Shared Assurance Services presented a report that advised the Committee on the 
work undertaken in respect of the Internal Audit Plans for Chorley Council and Shared Services for 
the period August to December 2016 and its outcomes. The report also gave an appraisal of the 
Internal Audit Service’s performance to date. At this stage, the Audit Plans were on target to be 
achieved and the majority of performance indicators would either be achieved or exceeded. 
 
A summary of all the audit work completed since the last meeting was provided together with and 
control issues that had been identified. Three audits had received a control rating of Red and the 
Committee discussed each of the areas in turn: 
 
Project Management Red (7) – This review focussed on the application of the Project 
Management Toolkit and the utilisation of the Council’s project management software – 
MyProjects. All projects included with the review were on track and there is comprehensive 
guidance and extensive documentation for Senior Responsible Officers and Project managers to 
use. However, neither the Toolkit nor MyProjects are consistently being used across the authority. 
 
The Director of Policy and Governance attended the meeting to explain that following a meeting of 
the Senior Management Team, it had been decided that SMT would monitor monthly usage of the 
MyProjects system for all Corporate Strategy projects and the Transformation Programme Team 
would monitor any Transformation Strategy projects.  
 
Information Governance Red (9) - This review assessed the arrangements and controls being 
put in place by management to develop the Council’s information governance framework to deliver 
an effective security culture and ensure ongoing compliance with its information security 
obligations. It was however, recognised that there were a number of positive solutions and 
processes in place and a commitment to address a number of the key issues identified during the 
audit.  The Chief Executive commented that the Council were adhering to the correct security 
frameworks when dealing with its information and had lots of controls and balances in place. This 
was another example of the correct documentation not being completed to evidence what was 
being done. The Chief Executive had been tasked with making officers aware of the importance of 
completing all relevant paperwork. 
 
Review of Fuel Consumption Red (7) – The purpose of the review was to determine that sound 
arrangements were in place for the management and control of fuel consumption. It was 
established that since the last review had taken place, a number of controls that had been put in 
place had lapsed that included, the Chest not being utilised for all fuel procurement and fuel usage 
not being monitored or analysed per individual vehicle. It was highlighted that there had been 
some staffing changes to the management structure, there are systems in place that are not being 
used and now that these had been highlighted, it was expected to improve quickily. 
 
Members were concerned that there seemed to be systems in place in a number of areas that 
were not being followed to by staff and although it was accepted that people were stretched and 
that this was part of the issue, the importance of following correct procedure and process was of 
paramount importance to the Council’s governance arrangements and has such the Committee felt 
that officers needed to place greater importance to ensuring that the correct systems were adhered 
to. 
 
The Committee were informed that in line with the latest Internal Auditing practices, from 2017/18 
they would be developing their approach to audit assignments by asking managers and staff to 
compile risk registers for each function/system under review. It was hoped that this would 
encourage a greater ownership of risk management within services and thereby improve the level 
of internal control operating throughout the Council 



Governance Committee Wednesday, 25 January 2017 

 
RESOLVED – That the information in the report be noted. 
 

17.G.71 RIPA Inspection  
 
The Monitoring Officer presented a report that updated members on a recent inspection that had 
taken place in September 2016 to assess compliance with our obligations under the Regulation of 
Investigatory Powers Act (RIPA). A copy of the Inspection Report undertaken by the Office of 
Surveillance Commissioners was appended to the report. 
 
The Council has not granted a RIPA authorisation of any sort for a number of years and none 
since the last inspection. The report therefor confined itself to addressing how the Council 
complied with the recommendations of the last inspection and a review of current systems. 
 
Member’s attention was drawn to three areas of improvement that included minor factual changes 
to the body of the RIPA Policy, an expansion on guidance relating to social media and a review of 
the policy on the use of CCTV to reflect the newly refurbished suite situated within the police 
station. This would be undertaken jointly with the police to reflect that it is primarily used by them. 
 
Members queried why the Chief Executive being appointed as the RIPA Senior Responsible 
Officer was considered unusual and were informed that although in many authorities this 
responsibility lies with the Monitoring Officer, the Council had taken the stance that as requests are 
so infrequent it would be more prudent for the Chief Executive to consider and authorise any 
requests. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
Chair Date  
 


